Item S1. Clinical course of patients with low anti-PLA2R levels who progressed to ESRD.

Patients 1 (1985). A 51-year-old man presented with a normal renal function and proteinuria of 4.9 g/d. The renal biopsy revealed early MN (i.e., Ehrenreich and Churg stage I) without chronic damage. Low levels of circulating anti-PLA2R antibodies were detected. Although the patient had been treated with calcineurin inhibitors during follow-up, proteinuria persisted and serum creatinine increased to 219 μmol/L. Therefore, a repeated renal biopsy was obtained which revealed advanced MN (i.e., stage IV) and concurrent chronic damage (i.e., interstitial fibrosis/tubular atrophy, FSGS). At that time, circulating anti-PLA2R antibodies became undetectable, whereas glomerular PLA2R deposits were observed in the absence of complement deposits, reflecting quiescent disease. Renal function deteriorated and ESRD developed.

Patient 2 (1987). A 66-year-old woman presented with a pre-existent impaired renal function; serum creatinine and eGFR were 183 μmol/L and 36 mL/min/1.73m2, respectively. Proteinuria was 2.7 g/d. The renal biopsy revealed late MN (i.e., stage IV) with focal interstitial fibrosis/tubular atrophy. The patient was not treated with immunosuppressive agents and ESRD developed.

Patient 3 (1990). A 42-year-old man presented with a normal renal function and proteinuria of 9.2 g/d. The renal biopsy revealed early MN (i.e., stage I) without chronic damage. Although circulating anti-PLA2R antibodies were undetectable, glomerular PLA2R deposits were found. After 4 years, a repeated renal biopsy was obtained because of persistent proteinuria in excess of 8 g/d. The glomerular lesions evolved to stage II and concurrent FSGS as well as focal interstitial fibrosis/tubular atrophy developed. Remarkably, serum anti-PLA2R antibodies became detectable during follow-up. These data indicate that seroconversion can occur in seronegative patients with PLA2R-related MN. The patient was not treated with immunosuppressive agents and ESRD developed.

Patient 4 (1996). A 62-year-old man presented with proteinuria of 15.4 g/d and pre-existent CKD stage IV. The renal biopsy revealed extensive chronic damage and thus, immunosuppressive therapy was not started and ESRD developed.
Table S1. Test characteristics of subsequent spontaneous remission.

	
	PPV, %
	NPV, %
	Sensitivity, %
	Specificity, %

	anti-PLA2R
	
	
	
	

	low
	79
	73
	66
	84

	high
	27
	21
	34
	16

	proteinuria
	
	
	
	

	mild
	68
	63
	41
	84

	moderate
	52
	57
	38
	71

	severe
	25
	40
	22
	45

	combined
	
	
	
	

	low anti-PLA2R/mild proteinuria
	92
	62
	32
	97


Table S2. Multivariate Cox regression analysis of ESRD in PLA2R-related MN.
	
	HR (95% CI)
	P value

	High anti-PLA2R levels
	0.62 (0.11 – 3.50)
	0.6

	Age
	1.05 (0.99 – 1.12)
	0.1

	Male
	0.57 (0.12 – 2.68)
	0.5

	Mild proteinuria
	Reference
	

	Moderate proteinuria
	2.93 (0.21 – 41.49)
	0.4

	Severe proteinuria
	14.97 (1.03 – 218.05)
	0.05

	Serum creatinine
	1.01 (1.00 – 1.01)
	0.09


Figure S1. Expression of PLA2R in glomeruli. 

(a) PLA2R in subepithelial deposits along the glomerular capillary loops in a patient with PLA2R-related MN; (b) absence of the PLA2R antigen in another patients with idiopathic MN. Original magnification ×200.

Figure S2. Flowchart showing that 73 patients with PLA2R-related MN were included.
